## RESOLUTION NO. 5765-24

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT FOR COMMISSION OF PUBLIC ART AT VETERANS PLAZA

WHEREAS Construction has begun at the Veterans Plaza, in accordance with the accepted Concept Planning & Site Report and Veterans Plaza Plan & Design Report, which are the result of extensive community and veteran engagement; and

WHEREAS the above mentioned reports indicate a community desire for public art at the site; and

WHEREAS the City issued a Request for Qualifications and formed a selection committee to evaluate proposals for service-inspired art; and

WHEREAS after reviewing the initial 43 applications, and participating in two days of in-person presentations and interviews with five semi-finalists, the Veterans Plaza Service-Inspired Art Selection Committee recommends the Council award commissions for the public art to Douwe Studios, the selected finalist; and

WHEREAS adequate funds have been budgeted for the recommended pieces of public art.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

**Section 1.** The City Manager be, and hereby is, authorized to execute contracts with Douwe Studios in a total amount not to exceed \$160,000 for the commissions of Public Art at Veterans Plaza.

**Section 2.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Adopted by the City Council this 8th day of April, 2024.

ATTEST:	CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
BY	BY
City Recorder	Mayor